
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH  27, 2023 
 

NATIONAL URBAN LIVELIHOOD MISSION 
 

NO. 2938:  SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

a) whether Government is implementing National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) and if so, the 

details thereof along with achievement made since inception; 

b) the details of funds sanctioned under National Urban Livelihoods Mission during the last three years 

for Maharashtra; 

c) the number of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) constructed in Maharashtra along with the details of 

their capacity; and 

d) the details of funds spent on construction of shelters and maintenance of the same? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 

 (a):  Yes, Sir. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Deendayal 

Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) to reduce poverty and 

vulnerability of urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-employment and 

skilled wage employment opportunities, for improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable 

basis. The mission also aims at building strong grass root level institutions of the urban poor, 

providing shelters equipped with essential services to the urban homeless persons and 

addressing livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable 

spaces, institutional credit, social security, etc. 
 

A statement showing State/Union Territory (UT)-wise physical progress of the DAY-NULM 

under various components as on 28.2.2023 is at Annexure-I. 
 

(b): During the last three years (i.e. FY 2019-20 to FY 2021-22), ₹160.52 crore has been released as 

Central Assistance to the State of Maharashtra under DAY-NULM. 

 

(c)&(d): Under DAY-NULM, Central Assistance is released to States/ UTs including Maharashtra as a 

whole. The inter-se allocation of funds under different components including SUH of the 

Mission is done by the respective States/ UTs, as per their requirements. Under SUH, funds are 

utilised on construction, refurbishment and operations and management (O&M) of shelters. As 

per information given by State Government of Maharashtra, ₹70.4 crore has been spent on 

construction, refurbishment and O&M of shelters. As on 28.2.2023, 96 shelters having capacity 

of 4,961, have been made functional in the State of Maharashtra.  

****** 



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) of RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2938 TO BE 

ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2023. 

State/UT wise details of physical progress under various components of DAY-NULM as on 28.2.2023 

Sl.  

 No. 

Names of the 

States/UTs  

No. of Self-

Help Groups 

(SHGs) 

formed 

No. of SHGs 

given 

Revolving 

Fund (RF) 

No. of 

Candidates 

skill trained 

No. of Skill 

Candidates 

Placed 

No. of 

beneficiaries 

assisted for 

setting up 

Individual/ 

Group micro 

enterprises 

No. of loans 

disbursed to 

SHGs under 

SHG-Bank 

Linkage 

programme 

No of Street 

Vendors 

provided ID 

cards 

No. of 

Shelters 

made 

functional 

1 Andhra Pradesh 83326 39606 80958 74077 90907 341193 259897 89 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 632 333 3625 1036 76 13 5384 0 

3 Assam 18583 16698 29957 11336 4330 3986 86314 2 

4 Bihar 30841 21819 34793 10452 11074 7697 112051 87 

5 Chhattisgarh 32633 24338 41778 16263 41177 10408 26490 45 

6 Goa 719 907 6329 3261 251 3 1580 3 

7 Gujarat 36231 29189 93660 50343 23902 11530 209885 63 

8 Haryana 7082 4326 27588 14460 5515 522 26208 51 

9 Himachal Pradesh 4239 4001 6976 3689 3306 824 4131 19 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3442 1512 5067 1113 13673 90 6396 1 

11 Jharkhand 19548 14110 101361 43878 9081 2855 27496 55 

12 Karnataka 29013 19942 16212 1717 19209 2872 143238 118 

13 Kerala 24534 31944 21341 14683 10035 37749 19020 17 

14 Madhya Pradesh 53420 28101 243502 141097 77929 16745 543032 119 

15 Maharashtra 90813 75431 185135 97850 51941 50860 8409 96 

16 Manipur 3264 2177 7139 4189 119 46 7627 0 

17 Meghalaya 366 163 2271 1503 127 5 385 4 

18 Mizoram 1291 1600 9016 3874 2271 226 5711 96 

19 Nagaland 586 90 172 458 340 0 4247 3 

20 Odisha 37142 22877 17026 4475 36484 15709 35219 48 

21 Punjab 9124 2855 54438 33256 9058 57 48551 27 

22 Rajasthan 30675 22061 29845 13011 27856 2963 81078 208 



23 Sikkim 82 42 3294 340 35 0 17 1 

24 Tamil Nadu 118801 83513 32349 13118 261134 78611 104080 225 

25 Telangana 45342 10143 24484 17232 14148 111482 613193 36 

26 Tripura 3354 3059 2124 783 1355 1464 8327 8 

27 Uttar Pradesh 56837 32598 203901 102488 72886 8479 611023 135 

28 Uttarakhand 3146 2195 20012 8794 7593 375 19908 11 

29 West Bengal 60129 66861 62478 24300 10622 38592 0 52 

30 A & N Islands 113 77 83 0 7 1 676 0 

31 Chandigarh 380 292 6189 3644 166 0 2345 1 

32 Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli, Daman 

and Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 436 0 

33 Delhi 906 46 1450 543 960 0 56422 193 

34 Ladakh 35   0 0 0 21 0 427 0 

35 Puducherry 884 860 1070 56 466 754 3144 2 

TOTAL 8,07,513 5,63,766 13,75,623 7,17,319 8,08,054 7,46,111 30,82,347 1,815 

 

 


